

No. 07-474

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
ANUP ENGQUIST,

*Petitioner,*

v.

OREGON DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF LEAGUE  
OF CALIFORNIA CITIES AND CALIFORNIA  
STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—  
MELANIE M. POTURICA  
BRIAN P. WALTER\*  
DAVID A. URBAN  
ALEX Y. WONG  
LIEBERT CASSIDY WHITMORE  
6033 W. Century Blvd., Suite 500  
Los Angeles, California 90045  
Tel: (310) 981-2000  
Fax: (310) 337-0837  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae  
League of California Cities  
and California State Association  
of Counties*

*\*Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE PRACTICAL EFFECT OF APPLYING THE CLASS-OF-ONE THEORY OF EQUAL PROTECTION TO PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT WILL BE TO ELIMINATE AT-WILL EMPLOYMENT IN THE PUBLIC SECTOR.....	5
A. At-Will Employment in California.....	6
B. Applying The Class-of-One Theory of Equal Protection to Public Employment Opens Every Personnel Decision to Constitutional Rational Basis Scrutiny, Including the Decision to Retain or Dismiss an At-Will Employee .....	8
II. THE VAST MAJORITY OF PUBLIC EMPLOYEES IN CALIFORNIA MAY ALREADY AVAIL THEMSELVES OF SIGNIFICANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND OTHER PROTECTIONS AGAINST EMPLOYMENT DECISIONS LACKING A RATIONAL BASIS.....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. ATTEMPTS TO DEMONSTRATE THE PRACTICAL FEASIBILITY OF RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW OF EMPLOYMENT DECISIONS, IN FACT, CONFIRM THAT SUCH REVIEW WILL ENTAIL ENORMOUS JUDICIAL INVOLVEMENT IN STATE EMPLOYMENT DECISIONS.....	13
IV. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION PLACES PUBLIC EMPLOYEES IN THE SAME POSITION AS PRIVATE EMPLOYEES AND PRIVATE CITIZENS WHO BRING CLASS-OF-ONE CLAIMS AGAINST THE GOVERNMENT IN NON-EMPLOYMENT CONTEXTS .....	15
V. EQUAL PROTECTION RATIONAL BASIS SCRUTINY OF PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT DECISIONS THREATENS TO OPEN UP THE FLOODGATES OF LITIGATION IF ONLY DUE TO THE UNANSWERED QUESTIONS REGARDING ITS SCOPE.....	16
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES CITED

<i>Bishop v. Wood</i> , 426 U.S. 341 (1976).....	4
<i>Carter v. Escondido Union High School Dist.</i> , 148 Cal.App.4th 922 (2007) .....	6
<i>Duncan v. Department of Personnel Admin.</i> , 77 Cal.App.4th 1166 (2000) .....	13
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Department of Agriculture</i> , 478 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	9, 14, 15
<i>Gantt v. Sentry Insurance</i> , 1 Cal.4th 1083 (1992).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Green v. Ralee Engineering Co.</i> , 19 Cal.4th 66 (1998).....	7
<i>Guz v. Bechtel National, Inc.</i> , 24 Cal.4th 317 (2000).....	6
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993).....	15
<i>Silo v. CHW Medical Foundation</i> , 27 Cal.4th 1097 (2002).....	6
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983).....	10
<i>Squaw Valley Dev. Co. v. Goldberg</i> , 375 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	14
<i>United States v. Guest</i> , 383 U.S. 745 (1966).....	16
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	5, 17
<i>California Code of Civil Procedure</i> § 1094.5.....	13
<i>California Government Code</i> § 3250 .....	12
<i>California Government Code</i> § 3304 .....	12
<i>California Government Code</i> § 3500 .....	11
<i>California Government Code</i> § 3512 .....	11
<i>California Government Code</i> § 3540 .....	12
<i>California Government Code</i> § 3560 .....	12
<i>California Government Code</i> § 12940 .....	7
<i>California Labor Code</i> § 1102.5 .....	7
<i>California Labor Code</i> § 132a .....	7
<i>California Labor Code</i> § 2922 .....	6
<i>California Labor Code</i> § 6310 .....	7

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Constitution, Amendment 14 § 1 .....	10, 16
